DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Combined Notice of Filings #1

Take notice that the Commission received the following electric corporate filings:

Docket Numbers: EC21–4–000.
Applicants: RE Slate 1 LLC.
Description: Application for
Authorization Under Section 203 of the
Federal Power Act, et al. of RE Slate 1
LLC.

Filed Date: 10/2/20.

Accession Number: 20201002–5225. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/23/20.

Take notice that the Commission received the following electric rate filings:

Docket Numbers: ER19–1900–004. Applicants: Golden Spread Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Description: Compliance filing: Correction to Order No. 845 Second Compliance Filing to be effective 5/20/ 2019.

Filed Date: 10/2/20.

Accession Number: 20201002–5155. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/23/20.

Docket Numbers: ER19–1902–004. Applicants: Deseret Generation & Transmission Co-operative, Inc.

Description: Compliance filing: Correction to ER19–1902 Second Compliance Filing to be effective 5/20/2019.

Filed Date: 10/2/20.

Accession Number: 20201002–5189. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/23/20.

Docket Numbers: ER20–1837–003.

Applicants: Duke Energy Progress, LLC, Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, Duke Energy Florida, LLC.

Description: Compliance filing: Errata to Second Amendent to Order N. 864 Compliance Filing to be effective 1/27/2020.

Filed Date: 10/2/20.

 $\begin{array}{l} Accession\ Number: 20201002-5154. \\ Comments\ Due: 5\ p.m.\ ET\ 10/23/20. \end{array}$

Docket Numbers: ER20–3009–001. Applicants: GridLiance Heartland LLC.

Description: Compliance filing: GLH Order No. 864 Amended Compliance Filing to be effective 12/1/2020.

Filed Date: 10/2/20.

Accession Number: 20201002–5116. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/23/20.

Docket Numbers: ER20–3012–001.
Applicants: GridLiance Heartland

Description: Compliance filing: ER20–3012 Order 845 Amended Compliance Filing to be effective 12/1/2020.

Filed Date: 10/2/20.

Accession Number: 20201002-5118. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/23/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21-25-000.

Applicants: Midcontinent

Independent System Operator, Inc. Description: Annual Calculation of the Cost of New Entry value ("CONE")

for each Local Resource Zone ("LRZ") in the MISO Region of Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Filed Date: 10/2/20.

Accession Number: 20201002-5202. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/23/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21–26–000.

Applicants: Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc.

Description: Compliance filing: Notice of Cancellation of Rate Schedule FERC No. 281 to be effective 5/7/2020.

Filed Date: 10/5/20.

Accession Number: 20201005–5056. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/26/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21–27–000. Applicants: Midcontinent

Independent System Operator, Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 2020–10–05_De Minimis Thresholds for Corrective Resettlements Filing to be effective 12/8/2020.

Filed Date: 10/5/20.

Accession Number: 20201005–5057. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/26/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21–28–000.

Applicants: New York Independent System Operator, Inc., New York State Electric & Gas Corporation.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Joint filing re: SGIA among NYISO, NYSEG and SunEast Dog Corners Solar LLC to be effective 9/21/2020.

Filed Date: 10/5/20.

Accession Number: 20201005-5089. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/26/20.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system (https://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/fercgensearch.asp) by querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: October 5, 2020. Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2020-22444 Filed 10-8-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[EPA-HQ-OAR-2010-0690; FRL 10015-59-OAR]

Proposed Information Collection Request; Comment Request; EPA's Light-Duty In-Use Vehicle Testing Program (Renewal)

AGENCY: Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA). **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Environmental Protection Agency is planning to submit an information collection request (ICR), "EPA's Light-Duty In-Use Vehicle Testing Program (Renewal); (EPA ICR No. 0222.12, OMB Control No. 2060-0086)" to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act. Before doing so, EPA is soliciting public comments on specific aspects of the proposed information collection as described below. This is a proposed extension of the ICR, which is currently approved through June 30, 2021. An Agency may not conduct or sponsor and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

DATES: Comments must be submitted on or before December 8, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Submit your comments, referencing Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2010-0690, online using www.regulations.gov (our preferred method), by email to sohacki.lynn@epa.gov, or by mail to: Lynn Sohacki, Compliance Division, Office of Transportation and Air Quality, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 2000 Traverwood, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105.

EPA's policy is that all comments received will be included in the public docket without change including any personal information provided, unless the comment includes profanity, threats, information claimed to be Confidential Business Information (CBI) or other information whose disclosure is restricted by statute.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Lynn Sohacki, Compliance Division, Office of Transportation and Air Quality, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 2000 Traverwood, Ann Arbor,